

PART I

Statement of Standalone audited Results for the Quarter and Year Ended 31-12-2013

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	3 months ended 31-12-2013 (Refer Note - 5 & 9)	Preceding 3 months ended 30-09-2013	Corresponding 3 months ended 31-12-2012 (Refer Note - 5 & 9)	Current year ended 31-12-2013	Previous year ended 31-12-2012	
	Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited	Audited	
1	Income from operations					
a) Net sales / Income from operations (Net of excise duty)	269,342	250,865	309,885	1,090,841	1,113,045	
b) Other operating income	9,878	6,103	8,071	26,053	22,751	
Total income from operations (net)	279,220	256,968	317,956	1,116,894	1,135,796	
2	Expenses					
a) Cost of materials consumed	40,920	38,054	62,431	162,148	155,147	
b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	6,073	6,055	5,585	23,286	15,875	
c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(208)	5,093	10,031	653	2,002	
d) Employee benefits expense	15,565	17,239	20,840	66,168	61,665	
e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	15,257	14,437	15,750	57,395	55,888	
f) Power and Fuel	58,366	55,798	53,545	238,234	238,226	
g) Freight and Forwarding expense	61,352	50,843	60,190	231,611	222,117	
h) Other expenses	61,013	55,248	65,548	231,915	221,206	
Total expenses	258,338	242,767	293,920	1,011,410	972,126	
3	Profit from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional item (1-2)	20,882	14,201	24,036	105,484	163,670
4	Other Income	4,499	4,122	6,608	22,379	26,482
5	Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional item (3+4)	25,381	18,323	30,644	127,863	190,152
6	Finance costs	1,196	1,104	2,727	5,167	11,465
7	Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional item (5-6)	24,185	17,219	27,917	122,696	178,687
8	Exceptional item (Refer Note - 4)	-	-	-	-	33,538
9	Profit before tax (7-8)	24,185	17,219	27,917	122,696	145,149
10	Tax expense (Refer Note - 2)	(3,628)	5,135	3,995	13,120	39,030
11	Net Profit for the period (9-10)	27,813	12,084	23,922	109,576	106,119

SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION

BY 

S. R. BATLIBOI & CO. LLP
MUMBAI



PART I		₹ in Lakhs)					
Particulars	3 months ended 31-12-2013	Preceding 3 months ended 30-09-2013	Corresponding 3 months ended 31-12-2012	Current year ended 31-12-2013	Previous year ended 31-12-2012		
	(Refer Note - 5 & 9) Audited	Unaudited	(Refer Note - 5 & 9) Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited	
12 Paid-up equity share capital (Face value per share ₹ 10)	18,795	18,795	18,795	18,795	18,795	18,795	
13 Paid-up Debt Capital				3,503		16,306	
14 Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves				763,689		719,485	
15 Debenture Redemption Reserve (included in item 14 above)				800		3,925	
16 Earnings per share of ₹ 10 each (not annualised):							
a) Basic ₹	14.81	6.44	12.74	58.36		56.52	
b) Diluted ₹	14.78	6.42	12.71	58.23		56.38	
17 Debt Equity Ratio				0.004		0.022	
18 Debt Service Coverage Ratio				13.80		6.25	
19 Interest Service Coverage Ratio				296.41		53.74	

PART II

Select Information for the Quarter and Year Ended 31-12-2013

A PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING						
1 Public shareholding						
Number of shares	93,316,236	93,316,236	93,316,236	93,316,236	93,316,236	93,316,236
Percentage of shareholding	49.70%	49.70%	49.70%	49.70%	49.70%	49.70%
2 Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding						
a) Pledged / Encumbered						
Number of shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
Percentage of shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
(as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)						
Percentage of shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
(as a % of the total share capital of the Company)						
b) Non - encumbered						
Number of shares	94,429,120	94,429,120	94,429,120	94,429,120	94,429,120	94,429,120
Percentage of shares	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%
(as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)						
Percentage of shares	50.30%	50.30%	50.30%	50.30%	50.30%	50.30%
(as a % of the total share capital of the Company)						

SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION

BY

S. R. BATLIBOI & CO. LLP
MUMBAI



Particulars	3 months ended 31-12-2013
B INVESTOR COMPLAINTS	
Pending at the beginning of the quarter	-
Received during the quarter	1
Disposed of during the quarter	1
Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	-

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	Segment wise Revenue, Result and Capital Employed				
	3 months ended 31-12-2013 (Refer Note - 5 & 9) Audited	Preceding 3 months ended 30-09-2013 Unaudited	Corresponding 3 months ended 31-12-2012 (Refer Note - 5 & 9) Audited	Current year ended 31-12-2013 Audited	Previous year ended 31-12-2012 Audited
1 Segment Revenue (Net sales / income from each segment)					
a Cement	265,194	242,922	264,595	1,061,866	1,082,435
b Ready Mix Concrete	17,401	16,240	62,443	67,148	62,443
Total	282,595	259,162	327,038	1,129,014	1,144,878
Less: Inter Segment Revenue	3,375	2,194	9,082	12,120	9,082
Net sales / Income From Operations	279,220	256,968	317,956	1,116,894	1,135,796
2 Segment Results { Profit / (Loss) before finance cost, exceptional item and tax}					
a Cement	22,757	14,040	25,486	107,292	165,266
b Ready Mix Concrete	71	62	(1,612)	187	(1,612)
Total	22,828	14,102	23,874	107,479	163,654
Less: i Finance costs	1,196	1,104	2,727	5,167	11,465
ii Other Un-allocable Expenditure net off Un-allocable income	664	(1,181)	(3,185)	(3,952)	(9,099)
Add : Interest and Dividend Income	3,217	3,040	3,585	16,432	17,399
Total Profit before exceptional item and tax	24,185	17,219	27,917	122,696	178,687
Less : Exceptional item (Refer Note - 4)	-	-	-	-	33,538
Total Profit Before Tax	24,185	17,219	27,917	122,696	145,149
3 Capital Employed (Segment Assets - Segment Liabilities)					
a Cement	646,334	659,569	596,814	646,334	596,814
b Ready Mix Concrete	11,766	11,389	9,932	11,766	9,932
c Unallocated	124,384	124,647	131,534	124,384	131,534
Total	782,484	795,605	738,280	782,484	738,280

SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION

BY

S. R. BATLIBOI & CO. LLP

S. R. BATLIBOI & CO. LLP

MUMBAI



Standalone Statement of Assets and Liabilities

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at	As at
	current year end 31-12-2013	previous year end 31-12-2012
	Audited	Audited
A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1) Shareholders' Funds		
(a) Share capital	18,795	18,795
(b) Reserves and surplus	763,689	719,485
Sub-total - Shareholders' funds	782,484	738,280
2) Non-current liabilities		
(a) Long-term borrowings	-	8,503
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	50,727	51,692
(c) Other long-term liabilities	40,675	38,109
(d) Long-term provisions	8,909	9,236
Sub-total - Non-current liabilities	100,311	107,540
3) Current liabilities		
(a) Trade payables	63,920	66,049
(b) Other current liabilities	154,569	151,581
(c) Short-term provisions	108,075	129,173
Sub-total - Current liabilities	326,564	346,803
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	1,209,359	1,192,623
B ASSETS		
1) Non-current assets		
(a) Fixed assets	632,357	617,517
(b) Non-current investments	17,681	19,467
(c) Long-term loans and advances	86,683	56,420
(d) Other non-current assets	30,824	16,584
Sub-total - Non-current assets	767,545	709,988
2) Current assets		
(a) Current investments	201,721	235,888
(b) Inventories	112,147	113,355
(c) Trade receivables	39,722	30,345
(d) Cash and cash equivalents*	50,338	67,838
(e) Short-term loans and advances	35,939	32,329
(f) Other current assets	1,947	2,880
Sub-total - Current assets	441,814	482,635
TOTAL - ASSETS	1,209,359	1,192,623

* Cash and cash equivalents represents Cash and Bank Balances

SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION
BY *h*
S. R. BATLIBOI & CO. LLP
MUMBAI



Notes:

- 1 The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of directors at its meeting held on February 06, 2014.
- 2 Tax expense for the year ended December 2013, is after adjustment of credit of ₹ 21,674 Lakhs (₹ 7,591 Lakhs in the current quarter), arising from reversal of tax provision related to earlier assessment years.
- 3 The Competition Commission of India had imposed a penalty of ₹ 1,14,759 Lakhs concerning alleged contravention of the provisions of the Competition Act, 2002. On Company's appeal, Competition Appellate Tribunal (COMPAT) has stayed the penalty with a condition to deposit 10% of the penalty amount, which was deposited. Based on the advice of external legal counsel, the Company believes that it has good grounds for a successful appeal. Accordingly, no provision is considered necessary in the above financial results.
- 4 Exceptional item represents additional depreciation charge on account of change in method of providing depreciation on fixed assets pertaining to Captive Power Plants from the 'Straight Line' to the 'Written Down Value'.
- 5 During the quarter ended December 31, 2012, ACC Concrete Limited and Encore Cement and Additives Private Limited, the wholly owned subsidiaries were amalgamated with the Company. Consequently, results of these companies from January 01, 2012 to December 31, 2012 were included in the quarter ended December 31, 2012 and hence results for the current quarter are not strictly comparable with the corresponding quarter.
- 6 Ratios have been computed as follows :-
Interest Service Coverage Ratio = Earnings before Finance cost, Depreciation and Tax / Interest on debt
Debt Service Coverage Ratio = Earnings before Finance cost, Depreciation and Tax / (Interest on debt + Principal repayment)
Debt comprises long-term borrowings and current maturities of long-term borrowings.
- 7 Figures for the previous periods have been restated / reclassified wherever necessary.
- 8 The Board of Directors of the Company have recommended Final Dividend of ₹ 19 per share, total Dividend ₹ 30 per Share including interim Dividend of ₹ 11 per Share.
- 9 The figures of the quarter ended December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended, December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012 and the unaudited published year-to-date figures up to the third quarter of the respective financial year.

For and on behalf of the Board of

SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION
BY *[Signature]*
S. R. BATLIBOI & CO. LLP
MUMBAI

[Signature]
(Kuldeep Kaura)
CEO & MANAGING DIRECTOR

Mumbai - February 06, 2014



Auditor's Report On Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Results of the Company Pursuant to the Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement

To
Board of Directors of
ACC Limited

1. We have audited the quarterly standalone financial results of ACC Limited for the quarter ended December 31, 2013 and the standalone financial results for the year ended December 31, 2013, attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement, except for the disclosures regarding 'Public Shareholding' and 'Promoter and Promoter Group Shareholding' which have been traced from disclosures made by the management and have not been audited by us. The quarterly financial results are the derived figures between the audited figures in respect of the year ended December 31, 2013 and the published year-to-date figures up to September 30, 2013, being the date of the end of the third quarter of the current financial year, which were subject to limited review. The financial results for the quarter ended December 31, 2013 have been prepared on the basis of the financial results for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2013, the audited annual financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2013, and the relevant requirements of Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement and are the responsibility of the Company's management and have been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial results based on our review of the financial results for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2013 which was prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Accounting Standard (AS) 25, Interim Financial Reporting, notified under the Companies Act, 1956 read with General Circular 15/2013 dated 13 September 2013, issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, in respect of Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India; our audit of the annual financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2013; and the relevant requirements of Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement.
2. We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial results are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts disclosed as financial results. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.
3. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us these quarterly financial results as well as the year to date results:
 - i. are presented in accordance with the requirements of clause 41 of the Listing Agreement in this regard; and
 - ii. give a true and fair view of the net profit and other financial information for the quarter ended December 31, 2013 and for the year ended December 31, 2013.
4. Further, read with paragraph 1 above, we report that the figures for the quarter ended December 31, 2013 represent the derived figures between the audited figures in respect of the financial year ended December 31, 2013 and the published year-to-date figures up to September 30, 2013, being the date of the end of the third quarter of the current financial year, which were subjected to a limited review as stated in paragraph 1 above, as required under Clause 41(I)(d) of the Listing Agreement.



ACC Limited

Auditor's Report On Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Results of the Company Pursuant to the Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement

Page 2 of 2

5. Further, read with paragraph 1 above, we also report that we have, on the basis of the books of account and other records and information and explanations given to us by the management, also verified the number of shares as well as percentage of shareholdings in respect of aggregate amount of public shareholdings, as furnished by the company in terms of clause 35 of the Listing Agreement and found the same to be correct.
6. We draw attention to Note 3 of the financial results, relating to the order of the Competition Commission of India (CCI), concerning alleged contravention of the provisions of the Competition Act, 2002 and imposing a penalty of ₹ 114,759 Lakhs on the Company. The Company has been advised by the external legal counsel that it has a good case for the Competition Appellate Tribunal setting aside the order passed by CCI and accordingly no provision has been considered necessary by the Company in this regard. Our opinion is not qualified in respect of this matter.

For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm registration number: 301003E



per Ravi Bansal

Partner

Membership No.: 49365

Place: Mumbai

Date: 6 February 2014



PART I

Statement of Consolidated audited Financial Results for the Quarter and Year Ended 31-12-2013

(₹ in Lakhs)

PARTICULARS	3 months ended 31-12-2013	3 months ended 30-09-2013	3 months ended 31-12-2012	Current Year ended 31-12-2013	Previous Year ended 31-12-2012
	(Refer Note - 10) Audited	Unaudited	(Refer Note - 10) Audited	Audited	Audited
1 Income from operations					
(a) Net sales / Income from operations (Net of excise duty)	269,342	250,865	269,152	1,090,841	1,113,056
(b) Other operating income	9,910	6,112	7,659	26,101	22,763
Total Income from operations (net)	279,252	256,977	276,811	1,116,942	1,135,819
2 Expenses					
(a) Cost of materials consumed	40,920	38,054	38,676	162,148	155,142
(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	6,073	6,055	4,137	23,286	15,875
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(208)	5,093	10,029	653	2,012
(d) Employee benefits expense	15,596	17,270	18,298	66,296	61,786
(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	15,503	14,701	14,325	58,379	56,890
(f) Power and Fuel	58,423	55,847	52,515	238,447	238,434
(g) Freight and Forwarding expense	60,918	50,470	55,847	229,915	220,631
(h) Other expenses	61,355	55,532	58,042	233,200	222,275
Total expenses	258,580	243,022	251,869	1,012,324	973,045
3 Profit from operations before other Income, finance costs and exceptional item (1-2)	20,672	13,955	24,942	104,618	162,774
4 Other income	4,247	3,927	6,595	21,913	26,328
5 Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional item (3+4)	24,919	17,882	31,537	126,531	189,102
6 Finance costs	1,196	1,104	2,715	5,167	11,465
7 Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional item (5-6)	23,723	16,778	28,822	121,364	177,637
8 Exceptional item (Refer Note - 5)	-	-	-	-	33,538
9 Profit before tax (7-8)	23,723	16,778	28,822	121,364	144,099
10 Tax expense (Refer Note - 3)	(3,585)	5,124	4,013	13,191	39,108
11 Net Profit for the period (9-10)	27,308	11,654	24,809	108,173	104,991
12 Share of profit of associates	266	240	318	1,309	947
13 Minority interest	3	4	3	15	10
14 Net Profit after taxes, minority interest and share of profit of associates (11+12-13)	27,571	11,890	25,124	109,467	105,928

SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION
BY
S. R. BATLIBOI & CO. LLP
MUMBAI



PART I		PART II									
Particulars	3 months ended 31-12-2013 (Refer Note - 10) Audited		Preceding 3 months ended 30-09-2013 Unaudited		Corresponding 3 months ended 31-12-2012 (Refer Note - 10) Audited		Current Year ended 31-12-2013 Audited		Previous Year ended 31-12-2012 Audited		
	Select Information for the Quarter and Year Ended 31-12-2013										
15	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value per share ₹ 10)	18,795	18,795	18,795	18,795	18,795	18,795	18,795	18,795	18,795	
16	Paid-up Debt Capital						3,503		16,306		
17	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year						762,543		718,448		
18	Debiture Redemption Reserve (included in item 17 above)						800		3,925		
19	Earnings per share of ₹ 10 each (not annualised):										
	(a) Basic	₹ 14.69	₹ 6.33	₹ 6.33	₹ 13.38	₹ 13.38	₹ 58.31	₹ 58.31	₹ 56.42	₹ 56.42	
	(b) Diluted	₹ 14.65	₹ 6.32	₹ 6.32	₹ 13.35	₹ 13.35	₹ 58.17	₹ 58.17	₹ 56.28	₹ 56.28	
20	Debt Equity Ratio						0.004		0.022		
21	Debt Service Coverage Ratio						13.77		6.25		
22	Interest Service Coverage Ratio						295.74		53.73		
PART II											
A PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING											
1	Public shareholding	93,316,236	93,316,236	93,316,236	93,316,236	93,316,236	93,316,236	93,316,236	93,316,236	93,316,236	
	Number of shares	49,70%	49,70%	49,70%	49,70%	49,70%	49,70%	49,70%	49,70%	49,70%	
	Percentage of shareholding										
2	Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding										
	a) Pledged / Encumbered	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	Number of shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	Percentage of shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	(as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	Percentage of shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	(as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	b) Non - encumbered										
	Number of shares	94,429,120	94,429,120	94,429,120	94,429,120	94,429,120	94,429,120	94,429,120	94,429,120	94,429,120	
	Percentage of shares	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	
	(as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)										
	Percentage of shares	50.30%	50.30%	50.30%	50.30%	50.30%	50.30%	50.30%	50.30%	50.30%	
	(as a % of the total share capital of the Company)										

SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION

BY

[Signature]

S. R. BATLIBOI & CO. LLP
MUMBAI



Particulars	3 months ended 31-12-2013
B INVESTOR COMPLAINTS	
Pending at the beginning of the quarter	-
Received during the quarter	1
Disposed of during the quarter	1
Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	-

Consolidated Segment wise Revenue, Result and Capital Employed

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	3 months ended 31-12-2013 (Refer Note - 10)	Preceding 3 months ended 30-09-2013	Corresponding 3 months ended 31-12-2012 (Refer Note - 10)	Current Year ended 31-12-2013	Previous Year ended 31-12-2012
	Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited	Audited
1 Segment Revenue (Net sales / income from each segment)					
a Cement	265,226	242,931	265,752	1,061,914	1,082,458
b Ready Mix Concrete	17,401	16,240	13,710	67,148	62,443
Total	282,627	259,171	279,462	1,129,062	1,144,901
Less: Inter segment revenue	3,375	2,194	2,651	12,120	9,082
Net sales / income from operations	279,252	256,977	276,811	1,116,942	1,135,819
2 Segment Results (Profit / (Loss) before finance cost, exceptional item and tax)					
a Cement	22,677	13,745	25,347	106,427	164,366
b Ready Mix Concrete	71	62	(572)	187	(1,612)
Total	22,748	13,807	24,775	106,614	162,754
Less: i Finance costs	1,196	1,104	2,715	5,167	11,465
ii Other Un-allocable Expenditure net off Un-allocable income	614	(1,230)	(3,224)	(4,131)	(9,242)
Add : Interest and Dividend Income	2,785	2,845	3,538	15,786	17,106
Total Profit before exceptional item and tax	23,723	16,778	28,822	121,364	177,637
Less : Exceptional item (Refer Note - 5)	-	-	-	-	33,538
Total Profit before tax	23,723	16,778	28,822	121,364	144,099
3 Capital Employed (Segment Assets - Segment Liabilities)					
a Cement	655,782	668,147	604,876	655,782	604,876
b Ready Mix Concrete	11,766	11,389	9,932	11,766	9,932
c Unallocated	113,790	115,171	122,435	113,790	122,435
Total	781,338	794,707	737,243	781,338	737,243

SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION

BY



S. R. BATLIBOI & CO. LLP

MUMBAI



Statement of Consolidated Assets and Liabilities

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at current year end 31-12-2013	As at previous year end 31-12-2012
	Audited	Audited
A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1) Shareholders' Funds		
(a) Share capital	18,795	18,795
(b) Reserves and surplus	762,543	718,448
Sub-total - Shareholders' funds	781,338	737,243
2) Minority Interest	270	255
3) Non-current liabilities		
(a) Long-term borrowings	-	8,503
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	51,284	52,259
(c) Other long term liabilities	40,675	38,109
(d) Long-term provisions	8,909	9,236
Sub-total - Non-current liabilities	100,868	108,107
4) Current liabilities		
(a) Trade payables	64,164	66,071
(b) Other current liabilities	155,391	151,969
(c) Short-term provisions	108,075	129,173
Sub-total - Current liabilities	327,630	347,213
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	1,210,106	1,192,818
B ASSETS		
1) Non-current assets		
(a) Fixed assets	637,483	621,302
(b) Goodwill on consolidation	2,734	3,323
(c) Non-current investment	8,666	10,144
(d) Long-term loans and advances	87,996	56,880
(e) Other non-current assets	30,824	16,584
Sub-total-Non-current assets	767,703	708,233
2) Current assets		
(a) Current investments	203,891	237,723
(b) Inventories	112,230	113,440
(c) Trade receivables	39,718	30,276
(d) Cash and cash equivalents*	50,572	68,070
(e) Short-term loans and advances	34,039	32,189
(f) Other current assets	1,953	2,887
Sub-total - Current assets	442,403	484,585
TOTAL - ASSETS	1,210,106	1,192,818

* Cash and cash equivalent represent Cash and Bank Balances

SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION
BY 
S. R. BATLIBOI & CO. LLP
MUMBAI



Notes:

- 1) The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of directors at its meeting held on February 06, 2014.
- 2) The consolidated results are prepared in accordance with the Accounting Standard (AS) 21 "Consolidated Financial Statements", (AS) 23 "Accounting for Investments in Associates in Consolidated Financial Statements" and (AS) 27 "Financial Reporting of Interests in Joint Ventures" notified pursuant to the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 (as amended).
- 3) Tax expense for the year ended December 2013, is after adjustment of credit of ₹ 21,674 Lakhs (₹ 7,591 Lakhs in the current quarter), arising from reversal of tax provision related to earlier assessment years.
- 4) The Competition Commission of India had imposed a penalty of ₹ 1,14,759 Lakhs concerning alleged contravention of the provisions of the Competition Act, 2002. On Company's appeal, Competition Appellate Tribunal (COMPAT) has stayed the penalty with a condition to deposit 10% of the penalty amount, which was deposited. Based on the advice of external legal counsel, the Company believes that it has good grounds for a successful appeal. Accordingly, no provision is considered necessary in the above financial results.
- 5) Exceptional item represents additional depreciation charge on account of change in method of providing depreciation on fixed assets pertaining to Captive Power Plants from the 'Straight Line' to the 'Written Down Value'.
- 6) Ratios have been computed as follows :-
Interest Service Coverage Ratio = Earnings before Finance cost, Depreciation and Tax / Interest on debt
Debt Service Coverage Ratio = Earnings before Finance cost, Depreciation and Tax / (Interest on debt + Principal repayment)
Debt comprises long-term borrowings and current maturities of long-term borrowings.
- 7) The Company has opted to publish the consolidated results. Standalone results are available on the Company's website www.acclimited.com. Key numbers of Standalone Results of the Company are as under :-

(₹ in Lakhs)


	3 months ended 31-12-2013	Preceding 3 months ended 30-09-2013	Corresponding 3 months ended 31-12-2012	Current year ended 31-12-2013	Previous year ended 31-12-2012
	(Refer Note - 10)		(Refer Note - 10)		
Total income from operations (net)	Audited 279,220	Unaudited 256,968	Audited 317,956	Audited 1,116,894	Audited 1,135,796
Profit before tax	24,185	17,219	27,917	122,696	145,149
Net Profit for the period	27,813	12,084	23,922	109,576	106,119

- 8) Figures for the previous periods have been restated / reclassified wherever necessary.
- 9) The Board of Directors of the Company have recommended Final Dividend of ₹ 19 per share, total Dividend ₹ 30 per Share including interim Dividend of ₹ 11 per Share.
- 10) The figures of the quarter ended December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended, December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012 and the unaudited published year-to-date figures up to the third quarter of the respective financial year.

SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION
BY 
S. R. BATLIBOI & CO. LLP
MUMBAI

Mumbai - February 06, 2014

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors


(Kuldip Kaura)
CEO & MANAGING DIRECTOR



Auditor's Report On Quarterly Consolidated Financial Results and Year to Date Results of the Company Pursuant to the Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement

To
Board of Directors of
ACC Limited

1. We have audited the quarterly consolidated financial results of ACC Limited ('the Company') and its subsidiaries and associates ('the group') for the quarter ended December 31, 2013 and the consolidated financial results for the year ended December 31, 2013 attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement, except for the disclosures regarding 'Public Shareholding' and 'Promoter and Promoter Group Shareholding' which have been traced from disclosures made by the management and have not been audited by us. The quarterly consolidated financial results are the derived figures between the audited figures in respect of the year ended December 31, 2013 and the published year-to-date figures up to September 30, 2013, being the date of the end of the third quarter of the current financial year, which were subject to limited review. The consolidated financial results for the quarter ended December 31, 2013 have been prepared on the basis of the consolidated financial results for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2013, the audited annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2013, and the relevant requirements of Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement and are the responsibility of the Company's management and have been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial results based on our review of the consolidated financial results for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2013 which was prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Accounting Standard (AS) 25, Interim Financial Reporting, notified under the Companies Act, 1956 read with General Circular 15/2013 dated 13 September 2013, issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, in respect of Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India; our audit of the annual financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2013; and the relevant requirements of Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement.
2. We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial results are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts disclosed as financial results. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.
3. We did not audit total assets of ₹ 10,782 Lakhs and total revenue of ₹ 240 Lakhs for the year ended December 31, 2013 in respect of five subsidiaries and the Group's share of Profit of ₹ 1,309 Lakhs for the year ended on that date in respect of three associates included in the accompanying financial results, whose financial results and other financial information for the year ended on that date have been audited by other auditors and whose reports have been furnished to us. Our opinion, in so far as it relates to the affairs of such subsidiaries and associates is based solely on the report of other auditors.
4. Based on our audit and on consideration of reports of other auditors on separate financial statements and on the other financial information of the components, and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, we are of the opinion that the these quarterly consolidated financial results as well as the year to date results:

- i. are presented in accordance with the requirements of clause 41 of the Listing Agreement in this regard; and



ACC Limited

Auditor's Report On Quarterly Consolidated Financial Results and Year to Date Results of the Company Pursuant to the Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement

Page 2 of 2

- ii. give a true and fair view of the net profit and other financial information for the quarter ended December 31, 2013 and for the year ended December 31, 2013.
5. Further, read with paragraph 1 above, we report that the figures for the quarter ended December 31, 2013 represent the derived figures between the audited figures in respect of the financial year ended December 31, 2013 and the published year-to-date figures up to September 30, 2013, being the date of the end of the third quarter of the current financial year which were subjected to a limited review as stated in paragraph 1 above, as required under Clause 41(I)(d) of the Listing Agreement.
6. Further, read with paragraph 1 above, we also report that we have, on the basis of the books of account and other records and information and explanations given to us by the management, also verified the number of shares as well as percentage of shareholdings in respect of aggregate amount of public shareholdings, as furnished by the company in terms of clause 35 of the Listing Agreement and found the same to be correct.
7. We draw attention to Note 4 of the consolidated financial results, relating to the order of the Competition Commission of India (CCI), concerning alleged contravention of the provisions of the Competition Act, 2002 and imposing a penalty of ₹ 1,14,759 Lakhs on the Company. The Company has been advised by external legal Counsel that it has a good case for the Competition Appellate Tribunal setting aside the order passed by CCI and accordingly no provision has been considered necessary by the Company in this regard. Our opinion is not qualified in respect of this matter.

For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm registration number: 301003E



per Ravi Bansal
Partner

Membership No.: 49365



Place: Mumbai

Date: 6 February 2014

Media Release

Consolidated Results for the year ended December 31, 2013

		Year 2013 Jan-Dec	Year 2012 Jan-Dec
Sales Volume – Cement	Million Tonnes	23.93	24.11
Sales Turnover	₹ Crore	10908.41	11130.56
Operating EBITDA	₹ Crore	1629.97	2196.64
Profit before Tax	₹ Crore	1213.64	1440.99
Profit after Tax	₹ Crore	1094.67	1059.28
Earnings Per Share	₹	58.31	56.42
Cash Earnings Per Share	₹	89.40	104.59

- The economic environment in the country was sluggish, thus impacting the demand for cement and concrete. As a result the company's cement volumes remained almost flat.
- Operating EBITDA during the year was ₹ 1629.97 crore as compared to ₹ 2196.64 crore in 2012. Profit after tax during the year at ₹ 1094.67 crore (which includes a tax write back of ₹ 216.74 crore) is not comparable to the profit after tax in the previous year of ₹ 1059.28 crore (which included an additional depreciation charge of ₹ 335.38 crore due to change in method of depreciation).
- Though sales realizations were lower, the company was able to offset inflationary pressures in the cost of major inputs by managing its operating costs as a result of the continuing programme to pursue cost leadership and enhance customer value through improvements in manufacturing, sales, logistics and procurement processes.
- ACC's first ever Waste Heat Recovery Boiler plant, with an output of ~ 7 MW, was commissioned at the Gagal cement plant in Himachal Pradesh. This marks an important milestone in the company's sustainable development journey.
- The on-going Jamul project in Chattisgarh is making good progress. The project has presently reached the halfway stage and will be completed in a phased manner by mid 2015. During the year work on the Sindri site in Jharkhand also commenced and is moving ahead as per schedule.
- Mr Paul Hugentobler, Deputy Chairman, who has been closely associated with the company for over eight years, is retiring from the services of Holcim Limited and also from the Board of Directors of ACC. Another senior Director of the company, Mr S M Palia, who has been associated with the company for twelve years, is also retiring from the Board on completion of his term. The Board of Directors has placed on record their long association, valuable guidance and outstanding contribution. The Board of Directors has appointed Mr Vijay Kumar Sharma, Managing Director of Life Insurance Corporation of India, as an independent Director.
- The Board of Directors has recommended payment of a final dividend of ₹ 19/- per share aggregating to ₹ 417.34 crore (including tax on dividend). The total dividend for the year 2013 thus amounts to ₹ 30/- per share or ₹ 658.96 crore (including tax on dividend), which includes the interim dividend of ₹ 11/- per share paid in July 2013.
- Based on current demand indications, we do not foresee any significant improvement in the cement market in the near term. However the company continues to drive its cost leadership programme along with plans to enhance realizations by intensifying its customer excellence efforts.



R Nand Kumar
Vice President – Corporate Communications
Mumbai. February 6, 2014